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MR. UTZ: Case 4390 and Case 4391,

MR. HATCH: Case 4390, Application of Murphy H.
Baxter for a unit agreement, Lea County, New Mexico. Case 4391,
Application of Murphy H. Baxter for a waterflood project, N
Lea County, Nevaexico. |

MR, HiNKLE: Clarence Hinkle, Hinkle, Bonduraﬁt,
Cox & Eaton, Roswell, New Mexico, entering an appearance on ‘ «
behalf df\Murbhy H. BAxter. I would like to move that Cases
4390 aﬁd 4391 be consolidated for purposes of taking testimony.

MR. UTZ: Cases 4390 and 4391 will be c§nsolidated

for purposes of testimony and separate orders will be written.

MR. HINKLE: We have one witness.

WILLIAM U. SUMNER
called as a witness, first having been duly sworn, testified
as follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR, HINKLE:

0 State your name, your residence and by whom you are
employed.
A I am William U. Sumner, Midland, Texas, employed by

Murphy H. Baxter as petroleum engineer.
0 Have you previously testified before the Commission?

A No, I haven't.
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k %:s : - Q  You are a graduate petroleum engineer? f .

;ﬁ' : A I was qraduatéd from Texas Technological College 7
é;ﬂ with a B.S, Degree in petroleum engineering in 1953.
§“§ ‘ Q0 = Have you followed your profession as petroleum
%7 engineer since graduation?
%:’ A “Yes, I have worked with Seaboard 0il Companf.and

- Texaco from 1955 to 1959 as a petroleum engineer and with
. Murphy'H.'Baxter from 1959 to the present.

Q And'hasgyonréexgetience been in New Mexico or

o West Texas or whéie?

o - A Yes, I have madé a Study of the proposed North E-K
‘‘‘‘‘ Queen unit area, examined logs, producfion‘records and Qo
P forth for this hearing.

0 Are the qualifications 6f the witness acceptable?
g MR. UTZ: Yes, they are.

‘f-d Q (By Mr. Hinkle) Are you familiar with the appli-
cation of Murphy H. Baxter in both Cases 4390 and 43917?

A Yes. The Application in Case 4390 is for approval

of North E-K Queen: unit agreement comprising 978 acres of
State land in Township 17 South, Rang= 33 East, and Township
18 South,. Ranges 33 and 34 East, E-K Yates-Seven Rivers-Queen
Pool, Lea County, New Mexico. The Appiication in case 4391
is for approval of a waterflood project co-extensive with

the proposed unit area. Application also seeks a procedure




X
3

e

5l BRI S W AR

s

T et e AL 4 1 Wt b 11 P AT .t

whereby the project may be expénded administratively without
showing a well response. ' :

Q Have you prepered or has there been prepar2d uﬁder
your directién certain exhibits for introduction in thisicase?

A Yes, 1 have.

(Whereupon Exhibits 1 th:ouéh
11 were marked for identification.)

0 Refer to Exhibit 1 and explain what it shows,
A Exhibit 1 is a general plant of the area showi%g
location cf the proposed unit area together‘wiéh we1ls which

have been drilled in the unit area and surrounding area, in-

) cluding the E-K Queen Unit which is operated by Mobil 0il

Cdmpany.

The wells circled in red indicate wells that have 5een
completed as a producer in the Queen Formation. This pfat
also shows ownership of the o0il and gas leases in the agea
and the lands in Section 6, 7 in Township 18 - 34 and Séction
1 in 18 - 33 in Section 36 and 17 -- 33,which are located
within the proposed unit area, are lands of the State of
New Mexico undér oil and gas lease.

Q In other words, all the lands of the proposed
units are State lands? |

A Yes, sir, they are. Now this map is in error
"as to two tracts. The present owner of the Shalorides,

which includes the Queen Formation of the northeast quarter




of southwyest quarter, Secéion 6, ToQﬁship 18,‘Ragge 34 is
Bilco Supply Company not J. J. Travis as shown on the map.

0 That error was found after the planf’wéé prepared?

A Yes, this has never been changed and also there ié
two -~ the nbrthwest quarter and the southeast quarter of
the soutﬁéast quarter of Section 6 of the same township and
range is presently unleased. |

o) 'Now refer to Exhibit Number 2 and exﬁléin that to
the Commission.

A E#hibit 2 is a plat of the area show#ng the propoSea
unit boundary of the North E-K Queen Unit. |

Q And the location of all the wells within‘the unit
area? |

a Yes, sir. It does show the location of all the
wells that have been drilled in the unit area. |

Q Any further comment with respect to Exhibit Number
2?

A No,‘sir.

é Refer to Exhibit Numher 3 and explain that.

A Exhibit 3 is a plat of the area showiny a line of

cross section through the unit area.

0 That is for the purpose of an index to the next
exhibit?
A Yes, that's correct.

0 Refer ~o Exhibit 4 and explain that.
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A Exhibit 6 shows the four proposedZinjectiéﬁ wells,
0 “ Shown in red triangles?

A Yes, sir, they are marked with a red triangle.
These wells avre namely the Murphy H; Baxter State "N"
Number 2 located 1,650 feet from the north line and 2,310

feet from the west line of Section 7, the Murphy H. Baxter

State e Number 3 located 853 feet from the west line and

480,fgét~from the north Iihe of‘Sectiéhjﬂ, Ehe Murphy H.
Baxter State C-IL Number 6 located 330 feet from the north line
and 660 feet from the east line of Séction 7 and the Murphy
H. Baxter State C-L Number 7 located 990 feet from the soﬁthk
line and 660 feet from the west line of Section 7 all in
Township 18 South, Range'34 East.

0 Are you familiar with the prbposed5forma1 unit agree-
ment, copies which'héve been filed in these cases?

A Yes, I am.

Q Is the proposed unit agreement substantially in.:the
séme form as unit agreements which have heretofor been
approved by the 0il Conservation Commission and the Commissioner
of Public Lands?

A Yes, they are.

o] What formations are unitized under this proposed
unit agreement?

A The formation is the Queen Formation as shown in
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%q » the unit agfeement under Section 1-T and it is defined as
.  §“' Oueen sand- formation underlying the unit, which occurs between
é:: the log's dip measured ffom the Kedly Bushing of 4,121 feet
;; and 4,210 feet and the City Service 0Oil Cochran "B" State
ifj 7 Number é well located in the southeast quarter-northeast quarter,
:: Séction 1, Township 18 South, ﬁanqe 33 East, Lea County.
;5 ) Is Murphy H; Baxter designaéed as unit operator - in
i “ this agreement? | L
é; A Yes, he is.
_gﬁé 0 - Does the unit agreement contain a participating
g’j formula?
- A Yes, it does.
*:wé 0 Has this been agreed to by all or most all the work-

- ing interest owners in the proposed unit area?

A All the workihg intérest owners inlthe proposed
unit area have been contacted and the majority have agreed to
; - this participation formula in the agreement.
g§ : ' EH\ 0 What is the parﬁicipating formula?

A The participating formula shown under Section 10
of the unit agreement consists of 90% of the cumulative
0il production from the tract prior to November 1, 1968
divided by the cumulative o0il production from the unit area
o pfior to 11-1-68 plus 5% surface acres in the tract divided

o by the total surface acres in the unit area plus 5% of the

-
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number of useable Queen wells on the tract dividéd by the total
number of useable Queen wells in the unit aréa.

Q Now refer to Exhibit 7 aiid 8 and explain those?
You gay refer to both of these exhibits at tﬁe‘same time and
explain what they show.

A Exhibits 7 and 8 are schematic diagrams of the

[
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water injectiéﬁjwells, of the four water injection wells,
and they show all the casing strains,kincluding the diaﬁeter
setting depths, gquantities and tops of cement, perforated

intervals, tubing strains, including the diameters and setting

depth and location of packer.

Q Do you plan to use plastic coated tubing?

A Yes, we do.

0 Now have you filed electric.logs of these proposéd
injections with the application?

a Yes, the electric legs have been filed with the
application.

0 ‘What quantities of watcrz do you anticipate will
be injected into the four initial injection wells?

A It is anticipated a maximum of 500 or total of 2,000
barrels per day per unit.

Q What is the source of water you plan to inject
into these wells?

The source of the water would be produced water from

the Mobil 0il Company E-K Queen Unit to the south of the
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of prdduéed water they will supplement it with fresh water.

10 -

proposed unit area. A water analysis --
0 Have you had an analysis made of the water?
A Yes, and it is shown as Exhibit 9.
Q" Refer to Exhibit 9 and explain that.
A This is an analysis that was run on the produced

watér'taken ffom the Mobil storage tank locéted on their
E-K Qﬁeén Unit.,
| Q Do you anticipate you will have sufficient quahtities
of water from this source to go ahead with the unit?
| A Yes. Mobil: also ﬁés a fresh water line in there
and they have agreed ihat as long as that line is available

they will furnish us produced water and should they run out

Q Reférring back to Exhibit Number 6, which shows
the injection wells, why were these pafticular wells selected
as injection wells?

A Due to the steep dip and the configuration of the
wells, this will be a line drive from the down-dip wells
of the water pushing and forcing the oil in a northerly
direction. These wells will be the only wells needed during
the initial injection period. However, as the wells water
out ;o the north it may be desirable cor necessary to convert
these wells to water injection.

Q So is ‘that one of the reasons why you want the
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order of approval to provide for»administrative procedure
for approval of additional injection wells?

A Yes, sir, and also for the fact that Ehere_appears
to be a small gas cap present in the north end of the proposed
unit.m This gas cap is proposed to inject water into this cap
to prevent oil from‘migrating inéo the area at some time in the
future. |

Q Now you are seeking a project allowable in accord-
ance with Rule 701 of the Commission?

A Yes, we aré. |

Q Now refer to Exhibit Number 10 and explain that.

A Exhibit 10 is a graph of the production from the
proposed unit area. It shows aAcumulative oil production
for the’uhit to 6,170 of 506,000 barrels and a present
producing rate of about 600 barrels per month for the current

ten producing wells.

Q Now refer to Exhibit Number 11 and explain it to
the bommission. ‘

A Exhibit 11 is a graph of the waterflood performance
of the E-K Queen Unit which is operatéd by Mobil,

Q That's the unit immediately to the south?

A Yes, and this is in the Queen Formation, also the

same sand.

¢ Does this formation have the same characteristics
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essentially as the proposed unit?

A Yes, as far as we can determine based on waterflood
performance and it is anticipated that B-X Oween Unit willﬁ |
recover one and a guarter times primary of additional oil
due to waterflooding. Easgd on thié recovery’ factor it is
ahticipated that the éroposed unit will recowver 669,000
barrsls of oil by waterflooding.

0 Now in your opinion, if the unit agreement and

waterflood project are approved, would it be in the interest

of éonservation and prevention of waste?
A Yes.
Q And also tend to protect cérrelative rights?
A fes, sir, I do.
MR. HINKLE: We would like to offer in evidence
Exhibits 1 through 1l1.
MR. UTZ: Without objection, Exhibits 1 through 11
will be entered into the record of this case.

CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR, UTZ:
0] Mr. Sumner, where did you say the Mobil unit was?
A It is io the south of the proposed unit area.

0 Is this the area that is marked in dashed lines to

the south of your area?

A Yes, sir, that's correct.
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Q And they have more water being produced than they

‘need, don't they?

A Yés, sir. Thelr current water producgion iquuite
high, about 125,&00 barrels a mohth. Proposed maximum will
be 2,000 barrels. They will also supplement their water.
They have a freéﬁ water line into that particular 1food from
some other area.‘

o Now thé locations shown on your Exhibit Number 7
and 8 are correct locations, is tﬁat correct?

A Yes, sir, as fér as I know they are.

0 Would you use a guage at the surface or leave it
open?

A We will probably put a gauge at the surface, ves,
sir.

MR. UT%: Any further questions of the witness?
You may be excused. Statements in the case?

Cases willfbe taken under advisement.
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
’ ’ ) “ss
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO )

I, SOVEIDA GONiALES, Court Reporter, do hereby
certify that the foregoing and attaéﬁed Transcript of
Hearing before the New Mexico 01l Conservation Cormmission

was reported by me; and that the same is a true and correct

ireébrd of the said ﬁroceedings, to the best of my knowledge,

o COURT REPORTERS

I do rerely

a - e
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OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
_P. O. BOX 2088
SANTA F‘E. NEW MEXICO 87501

August 11, 1970

Mr. Clarence Hinkle L
Hinkle, Bondurant, Cox & Eaton ’
Attorneys at Law

Post Office Box 10
qiﬁtwnll, New Mexico 88201

JDgar Mr. Hinkle:
& . ) .
Enclosed herewith is Commission Order No. R-4009, entered in Case

No. 4391, approving the Hurphy H. Baxter North E K Unit Waterflood
Boject.

Ipitial injection shall be through the four authorized water injec-

t wells, each of which shall be equipped with a string of inter-
1ly plastic-coated tubing set in a packer located as near as

practicable to the uppermost perforation. The casing-tubing an-

us shall be loaded with an inert fluid and equipped with a pres-
re gauge at the surface.

As to allowable, ocur calculgtions indicate that when all of the
authorized injection wells have been placed on active injection,
the maximum allowable which this project will be eligible to receive

KN%ndor the provisions of Rule 701-E-3 is 420 barrels per day when the
o8

ﬁnthsalt New Mexico normal unit allowable is 42 barrels per day or
8.

\3
¥
{}loato rcport any error in this calculated maximum allowable im-
mediately, both to the Santa Fe office of the Commission and the
appropriate district proration office.

In order that the allowable assigned to the project may be kept
current, and in order that the operator may fully benefit from the
allowable provisions of Rule 701, it behooves him to promptly notify
both of the aforementioned Commission offices by letter of any change
in the status of wells in the project area, i.e., when active injec-
tion commences, when additicnal injection or producing wells are




OIL. CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. O. BOX 2088
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 3750’1

-2

Mr. Clarence Hinkle -
Rinkle, Bondurant, Cox & Eaton
Attorneys at Law

Post Office Box 10

Roswell, Mew Mexico 88201

drilled, when additional wells are acguired through purxchase or
tization, wvhen wells have roco:l.vod a response to water injec-

tion, etc. o

Your cooperation in keeping the Commission so informed as to the
status of the project and the wells therein will be appreciated.

Very truly yours,

D A. L. PORTER, Jr.
Secretary-Directorx

Enclosure

ALP/DEN/irx

V«: 011 Conservation Commission
Hobbs, New Maxico

Mr. D. E. Gray
State Engineer Office
Santa Fe, New Mexico
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: IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING

. CONMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO POR

| APPLICATION OF MURPHY H. BAXTER
FOR A WATERFLOOD PROJECT, LEA
| COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. :

lat santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Elvis A. Utz.

'quorum being present, having considered the teatimony, the record,
and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised -
;in the premises,

flaw. the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject |
matter thereof. ’

ito institute a waterflood project in the North EK Queen Unit Area,
./ B-K Yates-Seven Rivers-Queen Pool, by the injection of water into
.the Queen formation through four injection wells in Units A, D,
F, and G of Section 7, Township 18 South, Range 34 East, MMPM,
Lea County, New Mexico.

ﬁprocedure whersby said project could be expanded to include
‘additional lands and injection wells in the area of the said
‘project as may be necessary in order to complete an efficient

BEFORE THE OIL COMEERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF MEW MEXICO

CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION

THE PURPOSE OF CC'SID!RIIG:

CASE No. 4391
Order No. R-4009

o f 881
BX_THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on August 5, 1970,

ROW, on this__ 12th day of August, 1970, the Commission, a

ZIBDS
{1) That due ﬁublic-notiec;having been given as required by

(2) That the applicant, Murphy H. Baxter, seaks authority

(3) 7That the applicant further seeks an administrative

iinjection pattern; that said administrative procedure should

;provide for administrative approval for conversion to water
-injection in exception to the well response requirements of

“"Rule 701 E-5 of the Commission Rules and Regulations.




| =2-
| CASE No. 4391
;§Ordor No. R-4009

§§ (4) That the wells in the project area are in an advanced
.atato of depletion and should properly be classified as “stripper"
w‘ll..

(5) That the proposed wéterflood project should result in
the recovery of otherwise unrecovarable oil, thereby preventing
waste. )

|

4

: i (6) That the subject application should be approved and
e —. . ilithe mwatect should be governsd by the provisions of Rules 701,
: ‘702. and 703 of the Commission Rules and Regulations; provided,
: , “heutvor. that the showing of well resporse as required by Rule
i ’ '101 E-5 should not be necessary beiore obtaining administrative
'approval for the conversion of additional wells to water 1njec-
tton.

!~ IT XS THEREPORE ORDERED:

E (1) That the applicant, Murphy H. Baxter, is hereby autho-
.risod to institute a waterflood project in the North EK Queen
iUnit Area, E-K Yates-Seven Rivers-Queen Pool, by the injection
‘of water into the Queen formation through the following-described
iwells in Section 7, Township 18 South, Range 34 East, MMPM, Lea

§c°nnty, Mew Mexico:

P Murphy H. Baxter Stats °“NM" Well No. 2 - Unit F ;
! Murphy H. Baxter State “M" Well No. 3 - Unit D f
il Marphy H. Baxter State "CL" Well No. 6 - Unit A
: Murphy B. Baxter State "CL" Well No. 7 - Unit G

: (2) That the subject waterflood project is herxreby designated
., the North EK Unit Waterflood Project and shall be governed by the
i provisions of Rules 701, 702, and 703 of the Commission Rules and
'Regulations;

i

. , 3 PROVIDED HOWEVER, that the Secretary-Director of the Commis-
£ 'sion may approve expansion of the North EK Unit Waterflood Project !
‘ ;to include such additional lands and injection wells in the area
;of said project as may be necessary to complete an efficient waterx
ﬁinjoction pattern; that the showing of well response as required
jby Rule 701 E-5 shall not be necessary before obtaining adminis-
trative approval for the conversion of additional wells to water
'injection.
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CASE No. 4391
Order No. R-4009

{(3) That monthly progress reports of the waterflood project
herein authorized shall be submitted to the Commission in accor-
dance with Rules 704 and 1120 of the Commiscion Rules and Regula-
tions. ' '

(4) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem neces-

sary. :

DONE at S8anta Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove
designated. ‘

STATE OF, NEW_MEXXCO

e ka1 A ———t—re A e —————
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‘normal unit -allowable is 42 barrels per day or less.

.ROUGH DRAFT FOR WATEAFLOOD LETTERS ———

Mr. Clarence Hinkle

Hinkle, Bondurant, Cox & Eaton
Attorneys at Law

post Office Box 10

Roswell, New Mexico 88201

Dear Sir:s

B r 4 v
' gMW CA;V ssion QOrder No. R_4009 eV entered in Case No.
4391 , approving the M, Poaylen ﬂl’&fft EK dlllf'

Waterflood Project.
WWM&W%
W’IMW e 2 /

M,l/w?&MW@ ' 'ﬂf—‘*, j
PP b e YTl L ot i

As to alihwable, our calculations indicate that when all of the authoriz
injection wells have been placed on active injection, the maximum allow-
able which this project will be eligible to receive under the provisions
of Rule 701-E-2 is iz-o barrels per day when the Southeast New Mexico

Please report any error in this calculated maximum'allowabie immediatély,
both to the Santa Fe office of the Commission and the appropriate district
proration office.

In order that the allowable assigned to the project may be kept current, N
and in order that the operator may fully benefit from the allowable

prov181ons of Rule 701, it behooves him to promptly notify both of the
aforementioned Commission offices by letter of any change in the status . %
of wells in the project area, i.e., when active injection commences, when

‘additional injection or producing wells are drilled, when additional wells

are acquired through purchase or unitization, when wells have received a
response to water injection, etc.

Your cooperation in keeping the Commission so informed as to the status

of the project and the wells therein will be appreciated.
Very truly yours,

A. L. PORTER, Jr.
Secretary-Director
ccs  OCC: Hobbs_ X
Artesim—
>

uses—_

ME-FEK-IYEy, State Englneer Office, Santa Fe, New Mexico

Mr. D. E. Gray







Docket No. 18-70

DOCKET: EXAMINER SEARING - WEDNESDAY - ALGUST 5, 1970

9 A M., - OFlLs CCNSLQVA?iéY CUMMESSION CONFERENCE ROOM,
STATE LAND CUFRICE BUILDING - SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

The following cases will be heard before Elvis A, Utz, Examiner, or Daniel
S. Nutter, Alternate Examiner:

CASE 4385: (Continued from the Juiy 15, 1970 Examiner fearing)

Application of King Resources Company for a unit agreement
Otero County, New Mexicc. Applicant, in the above-styled
cause, seeks approval of the Brckeoff Mountain Unit Area
- comprising 37,747 acres, more or less, of Federal, State .and
L2 : Fee lands in Townships 24, 25, and 26 South; Ranges 19 and
R 20 East, Otero County, New Mexico.

{ , CASE 4388: Application of Humble Cil & Refining Company for an exception
" to Order No. R-3221, as amended, Chaves County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an exgseption to
Order No. R-=3221, as amended, which order prohibits the dis-
posal of water produced in conjunction with the preduction of
: 0il con the surface of the ground in Lea, Eddy, Chaves, and
§ Roosevelt Counties, New Mexico. Said exceptich would be for
: applicant's Florence . Lusk, DeSmst Federal, and Hesse Federal
an : leases lccated in Sections 6 and 7 of Township 15 South, Range
30 East, Double L Queen Feol, Chaves County, New Mexico.
Applicant seeks authority to dispose of salt water produced by
wells on said leases in unlined surface pits located in the
vicinity of said wells. :

CASE 4389: Application of Coastzl States Gas Preducing Company for salt
water disposal, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the
-above-styled cause, seeks authority to dispose of produced
salt water into the Upper Pe nnsylvan1an formation through the
perforated interval frcecm 2789 to 9924 feet in its State "27"
Well No., 2 4u,dtfd in ¥nit I of Saction 27, Township 14 Scuth,
Range 32 Ea<t wik-Penns y?\ar1zn Pool, Lea County, New Mex1co.

b "{-:,

CASE :4390: - Appllcatlon of Murrhy q faxter for a un1t agreement Lea
. _County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks
-approval of the North E-X.Queen Uinit Area comprising 978 acres,
-more or less, &f State  lands in Townsnip 17 South, Range 33
East, ard Township 18 Scuth, Ranges 33 and 34 East, E-K Yates-
Seven Rivers-Queen Pool, -Les County, New Mexico,
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'CASE _4392:

CASE 4393:

CASE 4394:

CASE 4395;

CASE 4391:

18-70

Application of Murphy H. Baxter for a waterflood project,

Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled

cause, seeks authority to institute a waterflood project in
its North E-K Queen Unit Area by the injection of water into
the Queen formation through 4 wells located in Units A, D, F,
-and G of Section 7, Township 18 South, Range 34 East, E-K
Yates-Seven Rivers—Queen Pool, Lea County, New Mexico. Appli~
cant further seeks a procedure whereby said project may be
expanded administratively without a showing of well response.

Application of Southwestern Natural Gas, Inc. for the assignment
of back allowable, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the
above-styled cause, seeks the assignment of back allowable to its
Mershon Gas Comm Well No. 1 located in Unit A of Section 21,
Township 22 South, Range 23 East, Indian Basin-Upper Pennsylvanian
Gas Pool, Eddy County, New Mexico, for the period from the date

of completion of said well on September 22, 1969, to the date

of connection of said well on June 4, 1970.

Application of Mobil 0il Corporation for salt water diéposal,
Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks authority to dispose of prcduced salt water into the
Devonian formation in the open-héle interval from 12,240 feet to
12,463 feet in its Santa Fe Pacific Well No. 3 located in Unit
M of Section 26, Township 9 South, Range 36 East, Crossroads-
Devonian Pool, Lea County, New Mexico.

Application of Phillips Petroleum Company for a unit agreement,
Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks approval of the Plata Deep Unit Area comprising 5,600
acres, more or less, of Pederal and State lands in Sections 8,
9, 10, 11, 14, 15, 16, 22 and 23 of Township 20 South, Range 32
East, Lea County, New Mexico.

Application of Consolidated 0il & Gas, Inc. for salt water
disposal, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks authority to dispose of produced salt
water into the Abo formation in the perforated interval from
8915 to 8926 feet in jits Shipp Well No. 1-17 located in Ynit
H of Section 17, Township 17 South, Range 37 East, Midway Abeo
PLol, Lea County, New Mexico.
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CASE 4396: KpplicatiOn of Klabzuba, Munson and Seaman for a dval comple-

tion and salt- water disposal, Chaves County, New Mexico.
Applicants, in the above-styled cause, seek authority to
dually complete ite (Varel) Avalanche Journal Well No. 1
located in Unit N of Section 18, Township 10 South, Range 28
East, Chaves County, New Mexico, in such a manner as to
produce gas from the San Andres fermation in the perforated
1nterval from 2186 to 2204 feet of the Race Track (San Andres)
Pool’ thrcugh the casing-tubing annulus and dispose of produced
salt: water through tubing into the San Andres formation of
sa1d*pool in the perforated interval from 2262 to 2289 feet.

CASE 4397: 1In the matter of the hearing called by the 0il Conservation Com-

: m1331on on 1ts own moticon ‘to permit Rio Trust:and all other
1rnterest°d persons to appear and show cause why the ‘following
‘Rio Trust wildecat wells located in Section 2, Township 1 North,
Range 2 East, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico, should not be
plugged and abandoned in accordance with a Commlss1on—approved

i plugging program:

Little Chama Valley Co. Well No. 1
leocated 660 feet from the North‘line
and 1380 feet from the West line;

Sargent W2ll Neo. 1 located 925 feet
from the West line and 1445 feet from
the South line.

CASE 4267: (Reogened)

In the matter of Case No. 4267 being reopened by the 0il Con-
servatlon Commission on its own motion to permit Edward M.

Krlss and all other interested parties to appear:.and show cause
why the Edward M. Kriss Little Chama Valley Company Well Ko.

1, a wildcat well, locazted 545 fest from the Nerth line and 1530
feet from the West line of Sec:uion 2, Township 1 North, Range

2 East, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico, should not be plugged
and abandoned in accordance with a Ccmmission-approved plugging
program.

CASE 4398: Application of Michael F. Grace and Corinne Grace for ccmpulscry
pecoling and unorthodox gas well locations, Eddy County, New
Mexice. Applicant, in the above-stylied cause, seeks an order
pooling zll mineral interets from the surface of the ground
down to anrd including the Morrew formation undexlying tha K/2
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18-70

(Case 4398 continued)

CASE 4354:

and thé S/2 of Section 2, Township 23 South, Range 26 East,
Eddy County, New Mexico, to form two 320-adcre proration units
for- the production of gas from any or all zones of the
Pennsylvanlan formation. Said N/2 and S/2 to be dedicated to
wells: to be drilled respect1Vely, at- unorthodox locations 2500
feet from the North line and 330 - feet. from the Bast line of
said Sectlon 2 and 990 feet from the South line and 660 feet
from the East line of said Qectlon.Z.

Also to be considered will be the costs of drllllng sald wells,
a charge for the risk 1nvolved ‘provisions’ for the allccation
of actual operating costs, and the establlshment of charges
for superv131on of said wells.

(Contlnued from the July 1, 1970, Examiner:Hearing)

Applicatin of Michael P. Grace and Corinne Grace for

compulsory pooling, Eddy County,: New Mexico. Applicants, in
the above -styled-cause, seek an order poollng all mineral
lnterests from the surface of the ground down to and including
the Morrow formation underlying the N/2 of ° ectlon 11, Township
23 South Range 26 East, South Carlsbad Fiéld, Eddy County,

New Mex1co, said acreage to be dedlcated to a well to be drilled
in elther the NE/4 NW/4 or the NW/4 NE/4 of said Section 11,
Also to be considered will be the costs of ‘drilling said well,

a charge for the risk involved, a prov151on for thz-zallocation
of actual operatlng costs, and the establlshment of charges

for superv151on of said well.




R-33-E = , R- 34-€
PAIiLo : Sinelais 36 % weaitm 1 Soms P emups sove 31 Swneloir \ Teroce 32
1 - ( ‘nalwn H 1 ¥ ' A’
s k = i I S " RS
! T 0 Poe 1 @ o P o
S @ & 4 i o ®* L ! o
e e o t L__ e 8’ ' o
Sincrant i ) i
N ' 1 !
e K i ] s 2 h s
o' . ¢ @' 1 o ® H o o
1 )
® ! , @ : i
RS SNy AN | | e _
3 o : Tesico
i
i
I “ag™
“Phipr- Lea® 1 .o
RROR o 1 ¢ -
. = 1 {
i i ’xr 34 S
1 = ! I ? .
* . gu:enl : 1 * L4
o EXE o H } o'
Srare Wj Srote 1 Sore
. ¥
Pan Amer it v b B PRt 6 PR L]
LY [ Citigs Servite \ (1011 11 : ’”
et o* o !
.l .l’ = :
. = I
© g ’
ot £
ot -
(t]
sy
m“mm“m“““i‘ - MM Baarer : &y, Travis : Worio D119 1=
: g o .t ; H e
g e
g ] ) E
= kAN 1 L]
g (1 '[_‘ i %
s - -3 Lo [,
R RIEn T .
H ’ré' o? o3 '
(Liverovog) : . \
LK Y
* : b4 X hd v :
i i Srete ) R
Jona €0t mwot MIL Borter \ ' . MK Baster Cities Servica 8
(n;n::] : * lhn:nl
- (N hs
i & ‘ .
i _— ~ g o
\ ({8 B o FC\ ~ 8c B - 1
; A e EXAMINER Utl}
i = . i .
} ~EAVATY
i i ON -
! E >, > EX1 COMML)S 1
= . - ‘ - ———
- g - 7o SAHIBIT NO, o
' s D ‘\{ ¢ 1 \—‘44
iSunroyl 1 . - .
e 1 5 ] - v
' (Survey) ]
! J ' # I
__________________ : IS HON J 1 B
__________ Marathon 'il t Rah 8 Bass 1, :
3 - ]
i e s ne i 1Svacoyl i
f’; lSv‘- ‘e_,‘h ts;;_a:l 1514“.:1) X - Y E ot : o o
j :
3. i <! : 1
Stote G Stote { i s«;u
———————— T e e e = s e e Y . . i 1 !
5 e .
MOBIL (OPER) § e P o M '
! 3
+ E-K QUEEN UNIT i : !} ] , . !
R " XA” “EXA”
4 | ——————t e e
T4 } R
: 4 »> - L
o'* ¢3 ;1‘ . 5 é:t(//j; /— L‘
: i FIGURE 1
PROPOSED UNIT BOUNDARY
E-¥ QUEEN FIELD
Leo Counly, New Mexico
augen
) SAN ANDRES
MM BAXTER 1~18-69




.o
4 . ¥ gEy S 4 s . :
; R-33-E ; R- 34-E
PALiDS : Sircalr 36 { somo 3t Singiae “  teracs ?? T
\ : ' !
i A | i
' . t i
! @ " \ I !
,-_,._._,-___,___l,_-,<'_'"_.,_: o= Lt d
Saaciar “ . S'.v‘-: EY) |‘ II
X . g X ! ‘I .
€ P @ @ ; ' ;
e | ; ' .
J e i _ I - ! T
: €1 Chateo Expl : et e .
A l
10§ . I
b 1 - 1 .
. \\ ~Phinps-Lea” 1 *0 .
\ . -
N B sttt .
| \ ) N
I A\\ | \ . ° .{ :
o2 S ; ll ®’ .ot o
AN (Penrosel \ N ;
4 Py 1 ® -
j g‘lan * ? SI;M 1 Siote
r - P 3 A ¥ ’
Pan Amer © I. Cities Service ll 1 PRiltipS 6 prtips |l PRy -
H i B R ; . ) l
TS 1 ot (i : ' .
£ | ’ 7 ' i
o ) N . ' ¥
i | \\ b ] i .
| § :
e | |
‘ l
|| B
. §
: ! ; ] 4 :
, L——_--T-—" ’ i - —;:es Service : Teraco ; ‘ 2
; ! (antweiy ! \s
: ] 3 ‘ .
: [ ' 3
H ) \ i .
3§ 1 I kS
b 1 ] H . -
i | ‘ ! )
; i t b
T s | i
. lL-vc:ﬂ‘w’el I. - (Po;;l_c!’ o é
- ! - Co
2 . . N H
b ] ; %
Joha Cornwoll Cities Service 8 : :
o 2 n i
R \Mi»'g;l »3 N ! (PQQ:-” . 1’
2
\\ i
2 » \‘[t\\ ey I BEF ac” H ]
. B ] - AN 1 ORE , -,
: : Morathon i : A : :
R‘l ) ot | \@( +° : I: ER ~
; ! i LouLNS L £
! . \ SER 4
X , | N ERVATION coy § i
! x ! AN TRt :
R S I — S w oz EXHIBIT NO -
alGed Lhem | Marathon | Miied Crem I —\F}:?{SEB wb \ . —_i
; \ .
(Suaray) 1 N o y)’ -
: e | i ; e e &3 Y
i (Plateaul p [\g,)’ N - }
s ! t - N !
SRty I - Al - 4 ' .
- aaaron T » : Rich B Bass ! . .
e < Sunrayd 1 1Swwey) ' i
lS«;:y; 'SJ,“;?? ¢ u‘x-:' i Pl ' et lI o? 1| o o?
; ) : ’
1] - -
’L_._____‘__-Z_____.sme . | Sh:'r 7 3 )
—_— T oTei ar cemin | carnen Crem 1 ¥
. ; . -‘ll" Triss P | wérathon '8 [Acv;::-:l 1‘ .:M ame { PRl ;‘
MOBiL (OPER) ] l' P o3 Y] 1| |l
SR : ' !
» E-K QUEEN UNIT. | o oo A
N €xa o exe P | 3
R Trd i
s . .
: .l‘ = 05 . .' ¢ é:. ré {;J ./ 3
; i FIGURE 2 -
i i 1 LINE OF CROSS SECTION
1 T !
- o o2 +¢ o o \ oo £-K QUEEN FIELD
- - ' o ! \ | Leo Gounly,New Mexico
: Tt ' , T 9 l e QUEEN
__________ L ‘
1 ‘ @ SEN ANORES .
-
1 —i8- f
.t o i o o o o3 ot l ~.A BAXTER . - 1-18-69 2
\ : ys us stere -




Prikipy

T
Sincrair 36 > Krcad B
wWalsea

/P

N e

“PhiiLfs - Lea”

()
Sro%e

Phtigs

Tesete "

Sungigir

ivermors}
A

+

2o

Paitips

et Sarvice T
WAntweil)
Py

1Ploteas)
Py

1Swneay)
”n

BEFORE EXAMINER

/c—u_-:n Maroldon

]
{artgnnic) o5 :
i

Cramin
Pt BTG

Exd L /o J <

;; FIGURE §

} SUBSURFACE = STRUCTURE :
H ON TOP QUEEN -SAND

. E-K QUEEN FIELD

- teo County,New Mexico

T e oueen ) C1es0 FEET

! H
' Ci !UTZ I ® sax anores
i o .. P %
. il \'(_“ - ] . \ e H bd e
o o : " :“..JLKa;’/VHCN CMMISSION E uwenrer T
) N vs L¥ipoy-- ¢S L ik | I E:Tf":ifﬁ'_‘_:l
T ElALILIE™] & W X190 I TS o o iamtm yzmrie

CASE we %
e e ——

S sy ke R e

R AR SR A




3
5
i
¢
i
i

e
R~-33-€ |- 34-E
Philtips Sincloir 36 Kincais B | Sohio Pailty 4 sonio 31 ‘ e
J— LT 1 1 ps 3 o Suclawr | Tenaco
L ‘ walson : . ! : . 1 ’3?
; g H i »® H ®' ° 1[ .c\
e o | | i o’ o | '
___________ S VS 1 L__lee” _ 1 L | v
Sinciaic 1 Sinclair } 1 '
i 1 - 1 - \
Py ! e : ! ' ! s . .
: ® [ ] V- ® % ® ® H [ 3 °' T
L]
e ) o ! o ® 1 .
oo SNV ot __ | (7 E e 1l
€1 Chare Eeol 1 [ o] Teeeo . Sincloir
: i [ ] N [ ) . s
. LA ! 'S o o'
1 . . i -
H | “Phuttips - u: - 1. Lo
I Vi - 1 e
R 1 Teact 1 t | 0
i 1 s @’ - L [
- o? | t 'Y .
1 tPenraser ! | *
+* o 4 R | '
. - .- Stote § Srore
Pan Amet ][ - I Cities Service 1 i Philtips 6 Prittips : o .Y
] . s - i
e ] t o o ! t
[= o : ! ~tr : . :
1 ! Fract 2 : :
h i ._.._._._.,.i e
ot i H .
{ ‘ . , Tract 3 ]
' ! » L] ' -
: i s i
Lo i iw-_- _____ |2 S B e o]
‘? ! . &:Lau-lu : Buce Sepply Morio Dag i Mobil i Ciries Sermce : Tezaco
. .
:' ! ¢ ! : ] (Antweil} [
t 1 { Tract5 1 Troct 6 i & r Y
1 H Ka}
AN 1 g 1 2 :
{ » ' Y R l I
) !.-“......--_ | S L__“___-_.;...-._.__J !
{Pen am) ) Mare Py |
e 2 ! : A o* - | . 1
T MO
5 o1 (Pan Am} )
(N 3 ; Trae ! ) Traoci 6 PR3 {
1 - 1 ' t
) 1 V. ' N
' ' Srore [ L .
Johr Cormeclt 12 MH Boater R : . M Bonter 7 Cties Service 8
. . L]
{Mitec) {PonAm.}
: & ) & +
Traect 7 : Tract &
»- : e “ac”
- .
i : T
'1; k£ & 40
i
i Lo 18
, L |
_ PEN I [ PUNIPUIIS S, —_—————
& VA T, ER_ l 'T atiies Chem | oninen T Athed Chem Richordson8 Boss _: s
TL\\ E g /ﬂ (Suncay} 1 : :
. . - S o~ e 3
e oo™ Gy MISggem, 1) ! ' (Suver) o
NO el | ! PF ,
v 3 i
—————— 5 e A T T T T i
} Rieh B Baws : \
(Sunroy ) 1Saveayd §Suarays b (Surray) ) s
.-G P X9 S 1 5 on s o2 ¥ o et
\ 1 '
t ! '
Srate Stote [ : B Store
il iesla il i s eini _T Trigg Macatbon 18 Cremin ‘ wagiren | Lremmn 7
l‘ o3 (atlarnic) i o€ i 201 AVanIk)
. : \
MOBIL (OPER) <3 I' L o3 Pary :
1
o E-K QUEEN UNIT i ! !
[ L Ve ]
Trd
o X o l $3
______________ | EXHIBIT @/,
: : - ]
: Te 2 : ‘ NORTH E-K QUEEN UNIT
o3 i I o? Ao o o ! £-K QUEEN FIELD
e { o ! o l Leo County, New Mexico
ro (4
[ 4 vy | e queen A NEeTioN wict
! l @ SaX ANORES -+w=> UNIT BOUNDARY
t .
-t o I o ot ** o} o l M BAXTER 1-18-69
: s us Store

e




MURPHY H. ' BAXTER
STATE IIMII ? N0-3
853' FWL 8 480’ FNL,

SEC. 7-Ti6S{ RI4E

7
] ﬂ;)‘\../ ‘ < ]

MURPHY H, BAXTER

STATE "M" NO.2
1650" FNL & 2310' FWL
SEC.. 7T-TI18S-R34E"

—

10" Hole

8 ¥s" Cosing Set at 384"

— 10 ¥4'Hole

L 7 ¥s" Cosing Set at 394'

Cmt'd w/200sx Cmt'd w/175sx
Cement Circuioted Cement Circulated
6 ¥4 " Hole | — 6 Y4 " Hote
- Top of Cemént'2460'A(Cotéulo'ed‘) - | ~ Top of Cmi 2504'(Calculoted)
e S . A SR 3 " _. .
2"EUE Piastic Cogted T 2" EUE Plostic Cooted Tubing
/_w u-.,A
/
Pértorations

4204'-06' ; ‘z

L, , Seven Rivers :

4222'-24 S :

Packer Set at 4260' .

i | Packer Set at gpprox. 4300
: E-P 2 :

4292 : :

436@0. . Queen Perforations

PBTD 4325' ] 4340'- 60' Queen

TD 4375 .

T PBTO 4388 ,
4 Y2 " Casing Set ot 4375 | @ '2" Csg Set at 4419
Cmt'd w/200sx — Cmtd w/200sx
TD 4421

EXHIBIT 3% 7
NORTH EK QUEEN UNIT
Schematic Diagram of
Water In jection Wells
E K(Yates-SevenRivers-Queen)Field
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

El
!



MURPHY H. BAXTER

séo FSL & 660 FWL
tszc. 7-Ti18S- R34E

7V Hole

’ I35/3'iCoslng Set at 336'
Cmt'd w/ 320sx
Cement Circulated

11" Hole

- 1755

et

—Top of Cement 2643 (Cal

| »"gUE Plastic Cooted Tubing

. g8" Hole
| -

- /

E Packer Setat epprox. 4300°

Perforotions

4342'-60I Queen

PBTD 4379

10 44|3LA 4Y," Csg Set ot 4413°
Cmidw/320 SRk

l BEFCRE U\Al\':»\" DUt

MURPHY H. BAXTER

NO. 6 <

230 FNL 8 660" FELS
18S- R34E

5 " [T ’ - 0
sTaTE CL No.7l// STATE

sec. 7- T

culoted)

E pPocker Set at approx.

17 Vs " Hole

13 %"Cosing set at 332'

Cmt'd w/375$x
Cement C\rculoied

11" Hole
-1745"

~Top of Cmi 2573 (Calcuroted)

5" gUE Plastic Coated TuBing

| g" Hole

T B

4220’

Pertorotions

| b

TD 4344 cmt'd w/320 sx

H 429'—99 Queen

n| 4303'- -09

\ Pqu_4320 ,
4% " Csg Set ot 4343

e T

M.H. Baxter

EXHIBIT 38 F

NORTH EK QUEEN UNIT

Schemotic Diogrom of
water Injection Wells

EK(Yotes-SevenRivérs'oueen)Field
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO
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~ SECTION

A

P

P, O. BOX 1468 PHONE 2143.323‘

MONAHANS, YEXAS 79788

T0: o Mr. W, U, Symner
81[4 Bldeg, Q£ §g“th‘west, Midland,s TeXASeSUL TS REFORTED.

company . Murphy H., Baxter

Exhisit &9

Martin Water Laboratories

PHONE 683-4821
TEXAS 1

406 w. 1LLINOI
M1 N 7970

RESULT OF WATER ANALYSES OL AND,

LABORATORY NO. 770200
SAMPLE RECEIVED 7-30~70
1-31-70

FIELD OR POOL
BLOCK

LEASE E, K, Queen
E. K. Queen .
SURVEY - COUNTY Lea staTe —No M.

SOURCE OF SAMPLE AND DATE TAKEN:

No. 1 _Prodyced water = taken from storage tank, 7-30-70 Mobil's E K OCueen Unit

NO. 2
NO. 3
NO. 4
REMARKS: e
: CHEMICAL AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES
. NO. 1 NO. 2 NO. 3 NO. 4
Specific Geavity at 60° F. 1.0926
7 pH When Sempied —
. pH When Recsived 7.1
Bicarbonate a5 HCO3 500
Supersaturation as CaCO3 26
Undersaturation as CaCO3 -
Yotal Hardness as CaCO3 22 600
Calcium as Ca . - 3600
Magnesium as Mg 3,305
Sodium and/or Potassium 44 .365
Sultate as SO4 3.341 .
Chlocide as Cl 81.673 +—
iron as Fe 4.4
Barium as Ba
Turbidity, Electric
Color as Pt
Total Solids, Calculated 136,784
Temperature °F.
Carbon Dioxide, Calculated
Dissolved Oxygen. Winkler
Hydrogen Sulfide =~ . . /. 15.0
Resistivity, ohms/m at 77° F. 0.066
Suspended Oil
Filitrable Solids as mg/|
Volume Filtered, ml

Rasults Reported As Milligrams Per Liter

Additional Determinations And Remarks

ab

sl

Form Nol3

| Ol

p\ “r\‘
ByL Sy - N AL (AN Wl N

V. Reagzi)n White, B. S.
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Lan IECEE
LAw OFFICES
: O
TELEPHONE (308)822-8510
CLARENCE E.HINKLE HINKLE, BONDURANT, COX & EATQN L (s0s)
W. E. BONDURANT, JR. . B00 HiNkLE BuiLDING - . ) .
LEWIS C. COX, IR, / = B
PAUL W, EATON, JR. PosT OrrFicE BOX IO ) ; ;
CONRAD E.COFFIEW : .l
HAROLD L.MENSLEY,JR. RosweLL,New MEXICO 88201
STUART D. SHANOR - E : MIDLAND,TEXAS OFFICE
v July 14 s 1970 . B21 MIDLAND TOWER
C. D. MARTIR i ; (915} MU 3-469)

PAULJ. KELLY, JR.

N Z Y72

0il Congervation Commission ‘ ; : ; .
Box 2088 . , o
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 7 -

Gentlemen:

There are- enclosed herew1th in trlpllcate applications
cf Murphy H. Baxter for approval of the Unit Agreement for
the Development and Operation of the North EK Queen Unit,
Lea County, and for the waterflood project whlch is to be
inaugurated in connection therewith, together Wwith exhibits :
referred to in said applications. : L

I would appre01ate your plac1ng these two cases on the .
examiner!'s hearing ‘docket for August 2. and would further : ' -
apprec1ate it very much if you would place nese cases as i - k
near the: first of the docket as possible as ‘I 'have -an engage- . ' T
ment for that afternoon. Your cooperation in: thls connection
will be greatly appreciated.

Yours very truly,

HINKLE BONDURANT COX & EATON

By‘(zlélﬂ/hzzvt/tzéééf }5417;4;ZL/

]

CEH:cs
Enc. :
ce: W. U. Sumner

DOCKET MalLED

/j?//(‘
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NSERVATION COMMISSION

BEFORE THE OIL CO
STATE OF NEW MEXICO -

(1]

APPLICATION OF MURPHY H. BAXTER
FOR APPROVAL OF A WATERELOOD
PROJECT FOR THE NORTH EK QUEEN

UNIT AREA, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.
SPOSED PROJECT THE , »
@ﬁ,d/’l‘ (7/ i 7/

UNDER THE PROPOSED PROJEC]
QUEEN SAND FORMATION WILL BE
FLOODEDZINiTIALLY‘TBRQUGH FOUR
INJECTION WELLS THROUGH PERFORATED
DEPTHS RANGING FROM 4291 FEET TO
4360 FEET. APPLICANT‘SEEKSZA;EBQ-
JECT ALLOWABLE AND ADMINISTRATIVE
APPROVAL OF ADDITIONAL INJECTION

WELLS.

0il Conservation Commission

Box 2088
‘ganta Fe, New Mexico 88201

the undersigned
of a waterflood
ort thereof respect-

Comes Murphy H. Baxter, acting by and through
attorneys, and hereby makes application for approval
Srject for the North EK Queen Unit Area and in supp

fully shows:

1. Applicant has filed»an'application with the 0il Conservation

Commission for approval of the Unit Agreement for the Development and
New Mexico. That

Operation of the North EXK Queen Unit Area, Lea County,
the propose ing described lands of the

d unit area embraces the follow
State of New Mexico, to-wit:

Township 17 South, Range 33 East
SRk, NWhSEX

Section 36 - Sk

Township 18 South, Range 33 East
Section T - Lots 1, 2, S*NEX, NE%SEX

Township 18 South, Range. 34 rast

Section 6 — Lots I, 5, 6, 1, SELNWY, E%SWx,
WLSE%, SE%SEX

- Lot 1, E%NW, NE%

acres, more or less.

Section 7
containing 978.44
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2. lﬁat ‘the- prima y purpose’of the un‘f avreement is to
inaugurate a waterflood project coextensive w1th the ‘unit area for
the purpose of secondary recovery operations in connectfbn w1th
the Queen Sand formation underlying the unit area. whlch 'oceurs
between i1 logg -epths measured friom the*Kelly btshlng of 4121
feet and 4210 féet in the Cities Serflce Oil Compény§Cockburn ‘npn
State No. 2 well located in ‘the’ SD%NE% Section! 1, Township 18 ‘South,
Rnage 33 East, Lea County, New Mex1co

3. That there 'is attached hereto, made a part hereof ‘and
for purposes of 1dent1fication ma“ked Exhlbit 1, a plat: show1ng £he
outlines of the proposed unlt area and all of the wells produ01ng
from the Queen Sand formation, ‘as well as the acreage ownershlp,
within a radius of two miles of the proposed unit aréa.

4, There is: at ached hereto ias Exhibit 2 a plat show1ng
the four proposed 1n1t1al 1n3ect10n wells, namely»the follow1ng ~3
Murphy H. Baxter. wells State M"Y No. 2 locatbd 1650 feet from the
North line and 2310 feet from the West llne of Section 7, State "M"
No. 3 located 853 feet from! the West line and 480 feébt from the Noérth
line of Section T; State “CL" 6 located 330 feet: from the North
line and 660 feet from. the East llne of Sectlon, ‘and: State "CL" No. 7
located 990 feet from the South line} and 660 feet frbm the West line.
of said Sectlon T, all in Townshlp 18 South Range 34 East There
are also attached dlagrammatlc sketches of . the above; mentloned wells
shOW1ng all ca31ng strlngs 1ncluding diameters and setting depths
quantities used and tops of cement perforated or open hole intervals;
tubing strlngs 1nclud1ng diameters and setting depth and location of
packers. :

5. There are also. flled herew1th electrlcal 1ogs of each of
the proposed 1n3ect10n wells.

6. Applicant proposes to 1n1t1ally inject water in the four
wells hereinabove referred to and estimates t'~'ltne water injected
will be at a max1mum ‘rate of 500 barrels per day&per well, or a total
of 2,000 barrels per. day The' sour-e of the 1n3ected fluicé will be
produced water?from Mobil 0il Company s EK Queen Unit which lies to
the south of the proposed unit area.

T. The Lour 1nit1al 1n3ect10n wells have been ‘seélected with
a view to causing the secondary recovery 011 to be swept up-structure
and it may be nccessary 1ater to convert other wells or to drill
additional wells for: 1n3ect10n purposes and applicant would like ‘to
have the order approving the waterflood project provide that addi-

tional 1n3ect10n wells may be approved administrafiveTY?'W'tﬁout a
hearlng —
———




8. That appllcant also seeks the approval of a project
-allowable for the proposed waterflood project in accordance with
Rule 701 of the Commission. ;

'9. In the opinion of applicant the proposed waterflood
project is in the interest of conservation and the preventlon of

- waste and will tend to protect correlative rights.

10 Appllcant requests that this matter be set down for
hearlng at the -examiner's hearing to be held on August: 5, 1970.

Respectfully submitted,

MemBer of the Flrm of

HINKLE, BONDURANT, COX & EATON
Box 10

Roswell, New Mex1co 88201
Attorneys for Applicant
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Section 7,

: , !
BEFORE THE OIiIL CONSERVATLION COMMISSIOL?\\[[
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL COVSERVATFON
COMMISSYON OF NEW MEXICO FOR
THE - PURPOSE OF CONSYDERING:

CASE No. 4391

¢ §‘ ,q,x/"/ |

Order No. R-__“ Jdo

APPLICATION OF MURPHY H. BAXTER y gy
FOR A WATERFLOOD PROJECT, LEA - COUNTY { [~ fé/f,;ﬂ
NEW MEXICO. | LD

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m, on _August 5 , 1970,
at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner _Elvis A. Utz -

NOW, on this day of August v 1@19, the Commission, a
quorum being present, having considered the testimony, the record,
and:the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised
in the premises,

FINDS:

: (1) That due public notice having been ‘given as reqﬁired by
law, the Commission has Jurlsdlct;on of this cause and the subject
_matter thereof,

{2) That the applicant, Murphy H. Baxter -,

seeks authority to institute a waterflood proje&f/in the North
E-K Yates-
Egk Queen Unit Area, Seven Rivers-Queen Pool,
NS

3

by the injection of water intd the Queen formation

through four injection wells in Sectios Units A, D, F, and G of '
Township_ _ 18 X¥&FKHK, South, Range 34 __ Wx¥KxX East,

NMPM, Lea _.. Ccunty, New Mexico,

(3} That the applicant further seeks an administrative
procedure whereby said project could be expanded to include
additional lands and injection wells in the area of the said
progect as may be necessary in ordexr to complete an efficient
injection pattern, that said administrative procedure should
provzde for administrative approval for conversion to water
injection in exception to the well response requlrements of
Rule 701 E-5 of the Commission Rules and Regulations.

(SEE UNDER)
tne recovery Or Otnperwise niarecuvesaple vil, LiEievy prEvesciny

waste,




(6) That the subject application should be approved and
the project should be governéd by the provisions of Rules 701,
702, and 703 of the Commission Rules and Regulations; provided,
however, that the showing of well response as required by Rule
701 E-5shouldnot be necessary before obtaining administrative
approval for the conversion of addxtxonal wells to water injec-
tion.

IT 1S _THEREFORE ORDERED:

T T

e N AR

o
v

(1) That the applicant, __Murphy H. Baxter ,
is hereby authorized tc institute a waterflood project in the
: E-K Yates-
Northggék Queen , Unit Area, _Seven Rivers-Queen Pool,
by the injection of water into the Queen ) formation

. ~ Section 7,
through the following~described wells in/Township_ __ 18

fMaxaxx South, Range 34  ~ WaMEX East, NMPM, __ Lea

County, New Mexico: _ .

Ivcrply ARople. ST M”™ Wettd 2s. 2 - nib [
M#M%M’ww)o.3-wb/p
#MW&L Wl we. b - Ut A
W”'MMC‘ et M. 7 - .l G -

(2) That the subject:wéterflood project is hereby designated

LA N )

,- :; / I - . )
the ﬁJG‘ V.v i«fx S Ee f Waterflood Project and shall
b¢  governed by the provisions of Rules 701, 702, and 703 of the

Commission Rules and Regulations:

PROVIDED HOWEVER, that the Sec;etary-Dxrfgtor Pf EEA/Commls—

sion may approve expansion of the -

Waterflood Project to include such additional lands and injection

wells in the area of said project as may be necessary to complete

an efficient water injection pattern; that the showing of well

response as required by Rule 701 E-5 shall not be necessary before
obtaining administrative approval for the conversion of additional

wells to water injection. (SEE UNDER)

(4) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the

entry of such further orders as the Commissicn may deem necessary.

Lty g AR 4

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove
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